
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Appointment of a Chair  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Meeting Procedure  

4    Chickeez, Variation of Premise License (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Members: Griffin, Pounds and Young 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person, if you have completed 
an LRA1 form to express your intention to speak.  
 
The form will have been sent to you from the Licensing Department. 
 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 
iii 

Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Sub-Committee:  Hearings Procedure 
 

Preliminary Matters 
 

1. The Chair will commence the hearing by introducing him/herself, the 
other two members of the Sub-Committee and the officers present. 

2. The Chair will ask the applicant(s)/the responsible authorities/the 
interested parties present, and their representatives (if applicable), to 
introduce themselves and identify their interest in the proceedings. 

 
Failure of a party to attend the hearing 
 

3. If a party has informed the licensing authority that he/
[...]
tions or notice made by a party, the Sub-
Committee may take into account documentary or other information 
produced by a party in support of their application, representations or 
notice (as applicable) either before the hearing or, with the consent of 
all the other parties, at the hearing. 



 

 
v 

23. In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee will disregard any 
information given by a party, or any person who has been permitted to 
appear at the hearing, which is not relevant to – 

(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the 
case of another person, the application, representations or notice 
of the party requesting their appearance, and 

(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a 
hearing to consider a notice given by the Police, the crime 
prevention objective. 

24. The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move 
into private session where it considers that the public interest in so 
doing outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking 
place in public.  If the Sub-Committee do move into private session 
then all the parties and their representatives, any other person 
permitted to appear at the hearing, officers, the public and the press will 
be asked to leave the room whilst the decision is made. 

 
The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the 
Sub-Committee and the reasons for the decision. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Agenda Item      
 

 

 

   CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION TO VARY A 
PREMISES LICENCE 

Chickeez, 59 Regent Street, Cambridge, CB2 1AB 
 
 

 

 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1.1 An application under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to vary the 
Premises Licence issued in respect of Chickeez, 59 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1AB has been received from Woha Foods Limited. 
The application was served on Cambridge City Council (the Licensing 
Authority) on 16th May 2024.  A copy of the application was also 
served on each responsible authority. The application is attached to the 
report at Appendix A and the current Premises Licence is attached to 
the report as Appendix B.  
 
 

To: Licensing Sub-Committee:  

 

Report by: Luke Catchpole 

Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader 

 

Tel: 01223 457818  Email: luke.catchpole@cambridge.gov.uk  

Wards affected:   Market 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:luke.catchpole@cambridge.gov.uk


 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

1.2 The applicant is seeking to extend the permitted hours for Late Night 
Refreshment until 02:00 Monday to Sunday. The current premises 
licence permits Late Night Refreshment until 00:00 Monday to Sunday.  

 
1.3 In accordance with the regulations of the Act, the application was 

advertised on the premises and in a local newspaper to invite 
representations from responsible authorities and other persons. The 
last date for submitting representations was 13th June 2024. 
 

1.4 Representations were received from two other persons. No 
representations were received from any responsible authority. The 
representations are attached to the report as Appendix C.  

 
1.5 The application needs to be determined. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

2.1 That Members determine the application on its individual merits having 
reference to the statutory licensing objectives, Cambridge City 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Cambridge City Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Assessment. 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

 

  3.1    The proposed premises is located within a Cumulative Impact Area 
(CIA) and is therefore subject to the Cumulative Impact Assessment. 

          
3.2  The onus is on the applicant to demonstrate why the granting of the 

licence would not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced within the area. 

 
3.3 The premises have had a premises license issued under the Licensing 

Act 2003 since 20t
[...]
uch steps that they consider are necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   The Sub-Committee 
may resolve: 

 
 (a)  to grant the variation as applied for;  
 (b) to modify the conditions of the licence 
 (c)  to reject the whole or part of the application 

Page 9



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 

5.3 Members must give reasons for their decision. 

 

6. CONCLUSIONS 
 

 

6.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal 
importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing 
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, 
the Cumulative Impact Assessment and the Statutory Guidance under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and it is bound by the Human Rights Act 1998.  
The Council must also fulfill its obligations under Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do all that it reasonably can to prevent 
crime and disorder in Cambridge. 

 
 

7. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

a) Financial Implications 
 

Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) has a statutory duty 
to determine applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. The 
application fees associated with such applications are set by Central 
Government and are intended to cover the cost of administering the 
licensing regime. 

 

 

There are no specific financial implications associated with this report. 
 

 

() Staffing Implications 
 

 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 

(c) Equal Opportunities Implications 

No Equality Impact Assessment has been conducted as the only 
consideration in reaching a decision is whether the granting of the 
application will undermine the statutory licensing objectives. 

 

 

(d) Environmental Implications 
 

 

Any environmental implications that need to be considered must 
specifically relate to the promotion of the statutory licensing objectives 

Page 10



 
Report page no. 5 Agenda page
[...]
tate whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 

N/A 

 
This licence was granted on:    20th December 2023 

 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

Page 34

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Agenda
	4 Chickeez, Variation of Premise License
	Appendix A - Application Form
	Appendix B - Current Premises Licence
	Appendix C - Representations




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 10 July 2024 
 10.10 am - 12.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Griffin, Pounds and Young 
 
Officers 
Senior Technical Officer: Luke Catchpole 
Legal Adviser: Elizabeth Lanlehin  
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
Meeting Producer: Chris Connor  
 
Present for the Applicant 
Mr Kumar 
 
Other Persons 
Mr Silfikir 
Fatima Silfikir  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

24/22/Lic Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor Griffin was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

24/23/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

24/24/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure. 

24/25/Lic Chickeez, Variation of Premise License 
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader presented the 
report and outlined the application for the variation to the Premises Licence 
issued in respect of Chickeez, 59 Regent Street, Cambridge, CB2 1AB. 
 
Applicant 
 
Mr Kumar made the following points: 



Licensing Sub Committee  Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

i. Believed when they took over the lease for the premises that the 

premises licence for the previous business would remain in place i.e: late 

night refreshment licence until 4am. This was not the case, and this is 

why the premises licence variation application had been submitted. 

ii. The previous business in the premises was a burger business. 

iii. They had spoken with the Police regarding their application, and the 

Police had recommended reducing the licensing hours from 4am to 2am. 

This was because of concerns regarding anti-social behaviour (ASB) if 

the late-night refreshment licence was until 4am.  

iv. The Police had also suggested 17 conditions which they were content to 

be attached to the licence and felt they could meet for example: 

a. Training staff to handle late night business. 

b. Putting a notice up within the premises asking people to leave the 

premises quietly. 

c. Participating in the Cambridge Crime Committee.  

v. Alcohol sales was not their primary business. 

vi. Just wanted to offer other refreshment options to customers on Regent 

Street. 

vii. Noted that there were 3 other establishments within a minutes’ walk of 

their premises who could sell alcohol until 4am.  

viii. They would not be creating ASB; other establishments could be open 

until 4am. 

 

The Applicant said the following in response to Members’ questions: 
i. They had another premises on Regent Street – the Tiffin Truck. 
ii. They acquired 59 Regent Street in September 2023. 
iii. Their current licence allowed them to sell alcohol until 11pm and serve 

late night refreshments until midnight. 
iv. The variation application was seeking to extend the time for serving late 

night refreshments until 2am. 
v. They were originally going to apply for a late-night refreshment licence 

until 4am however the Police recommended applying for a licence until 
2am, this is why the time in the variation application is until 2am.  

vi. Confirmed that they had also liaised with the Environmental Health 
Team. 

vii. There were a few tables in the premises, but the main business was a 
takeaway / fast food business selling burgers and pizzas.  

 



Licensing Sub Committee  Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

The Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader advised that 
the previous premises licence had been issued to a business called 
‘Doppelganger’. This business had held a licence between 2015-2023 and had 
a late-night refreshment licence until 4am and were able to sell alcohol until 
10pm. When the business went into administration the licence lapsed. Agreed 
to provide the Sub Committee with a list of the premises who had a premises 
licence on Regent Street. 
 
Mr Silfikir (an ‘Other Person’ under the Licensing Act 2003) asked the following 
questions of the Applicant, and his daughter translated the questions on his 
behalf: 

i. Stated that the applicant had said in December that they were going to 

open a takeaway shop.  

ii. Expressed concern about the short distance between their premises and 

the impact on Mr Silfikir’s business. 

 

The Applicant advised that he had not spoken with Mr Silfikir before, and he 

did not know who had spoken to him in December. He thought there would be 

enough business for both the Applicant’s and Mr Silfikir’s businesses. 

 

The Legal Officer asked Mr Silfikir to ensure that any questions asked of the 

Applicant were about the Licensing Objectives. Competition between two 

businesses was not relevant to the Licensing Objectives.     

 
Other Persons 
 
Mr Silfikir attended the meeting, and his daughter translated his comments on 
his behalf: 

i. Had run his business for over 20 years; it was a family business. 
ii. Expressed concern regarding the variation application and the impact 

that this would have on his family and him. 
iii. Expressed concern that his licence would be at risk.  
iv. Referred to a number of signatures which had been collected objecting 

to the application.  
 
The Legal Officer asked Mr Silfikir to keep comments to the Licensing 
Objectives noting that impact on competition between businesses was not 
relevant under the Licensing Objectives. Noted his representation which was 
contained within Appendix C to the officer’s report and suggested that Mr 



Licensing Sub Committee  Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

Silfikir spoke about his concerns about anti-social behaviour and any impact 
on his business. 
 
In response to a question from the Sub Committee, Mr Silfikir advised that 
there had been anti-social behaviour when the previous licence was in place. 
Mr Silfikir had reported concerns to the Police. His business had struggled 
following the pandemic. Did not understand the reference made by the 
Applicant to 60,000 people and did not understand why this was said.  
 
In response to a question from the Sub Committee the Environmental Health 
and Licensing Support Team Leader advised that there were no records of 
complaints associated with 59 Regent Street.   
 
Summing Up 
 
Mr Kumar (Applicant) made the following points: 

i. 59 Regent Street was located near other establishments which had late 

night refreshment licences until 4am. 

ii. Their late-night refreshment variation application would not create noise 

as there were other premises in the vicinity who already had late night 

refreshment licences. There were 3 such establishments within a 1-

minute walk of 59 Regent Street.  

 
Mr Silfikir (‘Other Person’) made the following points: 

i. The 3 premises referred to were further down Regent Street near to the 

city centre. 

ii. The proposed late night refreshment application would affect his 

business.  

 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader referred the 
Sub Committee to paragraph 5 of the Officer’s report which detailed the 
options available to them namely: 
(a) to grant the variation as applied for; 
(b) to modify the conditions of the licence 
(c) to reject the whole or part of the application 
 
The Sub Committee were reminded that they must give reasons for their 
decision.  
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

In response to a query from the Sub Committee, the Environmental Health and 
Licensing Support Team Leader said he would provide them with a list of 
premises on Regent Street and their opening hours. 
 
Members withdrew at 10:55 am and returned at 11:55 am. Whilst retired, and 
having made their decision, Members received legal advice on the wording of 
the decision. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub Committee resolved to:  
 

1. Grant the application as made. 
 
The Sub Committee’s reasons for reaching the decision: 
 

1. The premises is replacing a similar previous business. The applicant has 
reduced hours. 

2. There is no effect to the cumulative impact area. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


